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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Centrally sponsored schemes under the Ministry being implemented in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise including Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of proposals received from the State Governments for approval alongwith the present status thereof; and

(c) the funds sanctioned, released and spent during the aforesaid period, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA ROY)
(a) to (c): Three Centrally Sponsored Schemes are implemented by the Ministry of Urban Development:-

(i) National Urban Information System (NUIS) Scheme - This Scheme was launched in 2006 to generate GIS database for 152 towns / cities in the country in two scales i.e., 1 : 10,000 and 1 : 2,000. Under NUIS Scheme no proposals have been received from State Governments. The funds sanctioned, released and spent during last three years and current year State-wise under NUIS Scheme is enclosed at Annexure-I.

(ii) Pooled Finance Development Fund (PFDF) Scheme - This Scheme was launched in 2006 for improving the credit worthiness of the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to raise finances from private investors. During the last three years only one proposal for issue of Tax-Free Bonds worth ` 83.19 crore under Pooled Finance Development Fund (PFDF) Scheme was received from Water and Sanitation Pooled Fund, Tamil Nadu in 2010-2011. The above proposal was approved and an amount of Rs. 4.49 crore was released towards contribution to Credit Rating Enhancement Fund to Government of Tamil Nadu during 2010-11 under the Scheme.

(i i i ) North Eastern Region Urban Development Programme (NERUDP) - This Programme is implemented with the financial assistance of Asian Development Bank (ADB), and covers capital cities of five North Eastern States namely Nagaland, Mizoram, Meghalaya, Sikkim and Tripura for improving priority urban services viz. (i) Water Supply (ii) Sewerage and Sanitation, and (iii) Solid Waste Management. Funds sanctioned and released to the project states during last three years and current year are as under:

        (Rs.in crore)

States  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11  2011-12
        (till November 2011)

1  2  3  4  5

Nagaland 0.07  5.00  3.57  6.04

Mizoram  0.72  6.00  8.45  7.10

Meghalaya NIL  4.00  3.37  3.51

Sikkim  NIL  3.00  0.90  6.45

Tripura  0.11  3.90  3.22  4.90


TOTAL  0.90  21.90  19.51  28.00

Funds are released to the States as reimbursement of expenditure already incurred by them.
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